

No. 12-1269

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

MICHAEL MOORE, CHARLES HOOKS, PEGGY FECHTER, JON MAIER,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., AND ILLINOIS CARRY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA MADIGAN, in her Official Capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Illinois, and HIRAM GRAU, in his Official Capacity as
Director of the Illinois State Police,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Central District of Illinois, The Hon. Sue E. Myerscough, District Judge
District Court No. 3:11-CV-3134

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

David G. Sigale*
Law Firm of David G. Sigale, P.C.
739 Roosevelt Road, Suite 304
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137
630.452.4547/630.596.4445

Alan Gura
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus St., Ste.405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

*Counsel of Record

David D. Jensen
David Jensen PLLC
111 John Street, Suite 230
New York, NY 10038
212.380.6615/917.591.1318

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.	i
Table of Authorities.. . . .	ii
Summary of Argument.	1
Argument.. . . .	2
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO CARRY ARMS IN PUBLIC FOR SELF-DEFENSE...	2
II. THE PROHIBITION AGAINST CARRYING “DANGEROUS AND UNUSUAL WEAPONS” REFERRED TO THE MANNER OF CARRYING WEAPONS, AND WAS NOT UNDERSTOOD TO BAN ALL GUN CARRYING...	5
III. WHILE THE GOVERNMENT MAY REGULATE THE PUBLIC CARRYING OF FIREARMS, IT MAY NOT MAINTAIN THE COMPLETE PROHIBITION THAT IS CURRENTLY IN FORCE...	8
IV. BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT IS ENGAGING IN PROHIBITION RATHER THAN REGULATION, ITS MEANS-END/INTEREST BALANCING ARGUMENT IS MISPLACED AND INAPPROPRIATE.. . . .	12
V. IF ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY IS APPROPRIATE FOR ANALYZING THE STATE’S CATEGORICAL BAN, IT IS STRICT SCRUTINY OR “NOT QUITE” STRICT SCRUTINY, BUT NOTHING LESS RIGOROUS.	16
CONCLUSION.. . . .	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , No. 5:10-CV-265-H, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47336 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2012).	4
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	passim
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).	2, 8, 15, 17
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 20130 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 4, 2011)	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).	1, 3, 14
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 944 N.E.2d 816 (Ill. App. 1 st Dist. 2011).	10
<i>People v. Bush</i> , 414 Ill. 441 (1953).	9
<i>People v. Mimes</i> , 953 N.E.2d 55 (Ill. App. 1 st Dist. 2011).	10
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).	7
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 3 Mod. Rep. 117, 87 Eng. Rep. 73 (K.B. 1686).	6, 7

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275 (1896). 10

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010). 16

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1876) 12

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010). 16

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011). 14

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010). 16

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc). 2, 12, 16

United States v. Weaver, No. 2:09-CR-00222,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 7, 2012). 4, 5

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010). 16

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010). 16

Woollard v. Sheridan, No. L-10-2068,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28498 (D. Md. Mar. 2, 2012). 4

Statutes and Rules

2 Edw. 3, ch. 3 (1328). 5
20 Rich. 2, ch. 1 (1396). 5
7 Rich. 2, ch. 13 (1383). 5
720 ILCS 5/7-1(a) 9
